
NO. 18-5763

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JIMMY DON WOOTEN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Arkansas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF ARKANSAS

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

David R. Raupp

Nicholas J. Bronni
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-3657

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-6302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT:	
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain Wooten's due process claims because they were neither presented to nor addressed by the Arkansas Supreme Court.....	9
II. The Questions Presented Are Frivolous	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) (per curiam)	9
<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988)	9
<i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Tr. & Sav. Co. v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930)	11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	12, 15
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 232 S.W. 425 (Ark. 1921)	13, 14
<i>Equitable Life Assurance Soc. v. Brown</i> , 187 U.S. 308 (1902).....	15
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) (per curiam)	9
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	9
<i>In re Clawson</i> , 49 S.W.3d 99 (Ark. 2001)	3
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	4
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 505 S.W.3d 670 (Ark. 2016).....	14
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894).....	12
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 425 S.W.3d 771 (Ark. 2013).....	8
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	12
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010)	10, 11
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 241 S.W.2d 247 (Ark. 2006).....	13
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	12
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011)	14
<i>Wilson v. Cook</i> , 327 U.S. 474 (1946)	12
<i>Wooten v. Norris</i> , 578 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2009).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6

<i>Wooten v. Norris</i> , No. 5:03-cv-00370-SWW, 2006 WL 2686925 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 19, 2006).....	1, 4
<i>Wooten v. Norris</i> , No. 5:03-cv-00370-SWW, slip op. (E.D. Ark. Nov. 8, 2006)	1, 5
<i>Wooten v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 408 (Ark. 1996)	1, 2
<i>Wooten v. State</i> , 370 S.W.3d 475 (Ark. 2010)	3, 5, 6
<i>Wooten v. State</i> , 1 S.W.3d 8 (Ark. 1999)	2
<i>Wooten v. State</i> , 547 S.W.3d 683 (Ark. 2018)	5, 7
<i>Wooten v. State</i> , 91 S.W.3d 63 (Ark. 2002)	3

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1257	1
28 U.S.C. 1257(a).....	9
28 U.S.C. 2255	14
Arkansas R. Crim. P. 37.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	11
